
Date: Thursday, 13 December 2018
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: South Walks House, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 

1EE
Membership:

The Council membership is listed on the following page.

Chief Executive (Designate) for the Dorset Council: Matt Prosser

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 252216 or sdallison@dorset.gov.uk  

Publication Date: 5 December 2018

This agenda and reports are also available on the Council’s website.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda.

Disabled access is available for all of the council’s committee rooms. 
Hearing loop facilities are available.  Please speak to a Democratic Services Officer for 
assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

The council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Council’s protocol, a copy of which can be 
obtained from the Democratic Services Team.

Public Document Pack

https://dorsetareacouncils.wordpress.com/shadow-dorset-council


MEMBERSHIP OF THE SHADOW DORSET COUNCIL

Anthony Alford
Jon Andrews
Kerry Baker
Malcolm Barnes
Peter Barrowcliff
*Shane Bartlett
Thomas Bartlett
*Pauline Batstone
Bill Batty-Smith
Colin Beck
*Derek Beer
Richard Biggs
Andy Blackwood
*Kevin Brookes
*Cherry Brooks
Piers Brown
Graham Brown
Sandra Brown
Hazel Bruce
Ian Bruce
*Ray Bryan
David Budd
Nigel Bundy
Audrey Burch
Sarah Burns
Derek Burt
Derek Bussell
*Steve Butler
Mike Byatt
*Andrew Canning
Jeff Cant
*Graham Carr-
Jones
*Andrew Cattaway
Alexander Chase
Simon Christopher
Alex Clarke
Ronald Coatsworth
Robin Cook
Patrick Cooke
*Toni Coombs
Barrie Cooper
Hilary Cox
*Deborah Croney
*Keith Day
*Janet Dover
C
[...]
  MINUTES 5 - 8

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (30 MINUTES)

To receive any public questions or statements on the business of the 
Shadow Dorset Council. Members of the public may submit a written 
question to the Leader, Portfolio Holder or Chairman of the Shadow 
Council or committee.  Questions or statements must have been 
submitted to the Interim Monitoring Officer by 10.00am on 10 
December 2018.

5  QUESTIONS FROM SHADOW COUNCILLORS (30 MINUTES)

A Shadow Councillor may ask the Chairman, Leader, Portfolio Holder 
or the Chairman of a committee any question about a matter which the 
Shadow Council, the Shadow Executive or committee has powers, 
duties or responsibilities. Questions must have been submitted to the 
Interim Monitoring Officer by 10.00am on 10 December 2018.      

6  MINUTES OF THE SHADOW EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 9 - 34

To receive and note the minutes of the Shadow Executive Committee, 
15 October and 12 November 2018.   

7  MINUTES OF THE SHADOW OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

35 - 52

To receive and note the minutes of the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny 



Committee, 8 October and 7 November 2018.

8  CONFIRMING THE PERMANENT APPOINTMENT OF THE SENIOR 
LEADERSHIP TEAM FOR DORSET COUNCIL

53 - 64

To consider a report by A Twelves.

9  APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 65 - 68

To consider a report by S Mackenzie.

10  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B(4) (b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be specified in the minutes. 



SHADOW DORSET COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Cllrs A Alford, B Batty-Smith, R Biggs, C Brooks, P Brown, I Bruce, 
R Bryan, D Budd, S Burns, D Bussell, S Butler, A Canning, J Cant, G Carr-Jones, 
S Christopher, A Clarke, T Coombs, B Cooper, H Cox (Chairman), D Croney, 
K Day, N Dragon, J Dunseith, M Dyer, D Elliott, B Ezzard, T Ferrari, S Flower, 
V Fox, R Freeman, K Garcia, S Gibson, H Goodinge, B Goringe, M Hall, 
L Hamilton, T Harries, D Harris, P Harrison, B Haynes, J Haynes, F Horsington, 
S Hosford, S Jefferies, S Jespersen, K D Johnson, O Kanji, R Knox, N Lacey-
Clarke, M Lawrence, R Legg, G Logan, M Lovell, B Manuel, W Meaden, L Miller, 
R Nickinson, P Nixon, J Orrell, E Parker, A Parry, M Penfold, A Reed, M Rennie, 
C Reynolds, B Ridout, T Roos, J Sewell, P Shorland (Vice-Chair), D Shortell, 
J Somper, D Taylor, G Taylor, B Trite, D Turner, M Unsworth, D Walsh, 
A Weaving, J Westbrook, P Wharf, K Wheller, M Wiggins and T Yarker

Apologies: Cllrs J Andrews, K Baker, M Barnes, P Barrowcliff, S Bartlett, 
T Bartlett, P Batstone, C Beck, D Beer, A Blackwood, K Brookes, G Brown, 
S Brown, H Bruce, N Bundy, A Burch, D Burt, M Byatt, A Cattaway, A Chase, 
R Coatsworth, R Cook, P Cooke, J Dover, C Dowden, F Drake, F Drane, G Duke, 
J Ellis, T Farmer, J Farquharson, C Finch, J Francis, I Gardner, M Gould, 
R Gould, T Handford, R Hope, C Huckle, N Ireland, C James, G Jefferson, 
S Jones, T Jones, A Kerby, P Kimber, R Kosior, C Langham, M Leicester, C Lugg, 
G Marsh, P McCartney, F McKenzie, D Morgan, T Morris, R Nowak, P Oggelsby, 
J Osborne, D Packer, C Page-Nash, B Pipe, C Pipe, V Pothecary, R Potter, 
S Pritchard, B Quayle, B Quinn, D Rickard, M Roake, M Roberts, J Robinson, 
G Rockingham, I Roebuck, G Russell, J Russell, A Skeats, D Skipwith, 
Jackie Stayt, John Stayt, G Suttle, C Sutton, J Tanner, M Tewkesbury, A Thacker, 
C Tilling, S Tong, P Webb, S West, M Whitwam and P Williams

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Manager), Lee Gallagher (Democratic 
Services Manager - Dorset County Council), Jonathan Mair (Interim Monitoring 
Officer), Jim McManus (Interim Deputy S151 Officer), Matt Prosser (Chief 
Executive Designate) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

13.  Code of Conduct

There were no declarations of interest.

14.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

15.  Public Participation (30 minutes)

There were no questions or statements from the public.

16.  Questions from Shadow Councillors (30 minutes)

There were no questions from councillors.

17.  Minutes of the Shadow Executive Committee

Councillor R Knox presented the minutes of the Shadow Executive Committee 
from the meetings held on 18 June, 20 July, 21 August and 17 September 
2018.  The minutes were received and noted.

18.  Minutes of the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillor C Brooks presented the minutes of the Shadow Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee from the meetings held on 20 June, 31 July, 22 August 
and 12 September 2018.  The minutes were received and noted.

Matt Prosser, Interim Head of Paid Service left the room at this point.

19.  Minutes of the Shadow Senior Appointments Committee

Councillor S Flower presented the minutes of the Shadow Senior 
Appointments Committee from the meetings held on 19 July, 24 August and 
13 September 2018.  The minutes were seconded by Councillor R Knox.  The 
minutes were received and noted.

20.  Confirming the Permanent Appointment of the Chief Executive for 
Dorset Council

The Shadow Dorset Council received a report by the HR Lead, Shaping 
Dorset Council Programme with regard to the confirmation of the permanent 
appointment of the Chief Executive for Dorset Council.

It was proposed by Councillor S Flower seconded by Councillor S Jesperson

Decision

1. That Matt Prosser be confirmed as Chief Executive designate for 
Dorset Council from 1 October 2018 and that he be confirmed as 
the new permanent Chief Executive, Head of Paid Service and 
Returning Officer for Dorset Council from 1 April 2019

2. That a spot salary of £165,000 to be effective from 1 October 2018, 
be agreed.

Matt Prosser, Ch
[...]
Carr-Jones, 
T Ferrari, S Flower, M Hall, J Haynes, C Huckle, S Jespersen, A Parry, M Penfold, B Quinn, 
S Tong, D Turner, D Walsh and P Wharf.

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Matt Prosser (Chief Executive Designate), 
Jonathan Mair (Interim Monitoring Officer), Jason Vaughan (Interim Section 151 Officer), Keith 
Cheesman (LGR Programme Director) and Lee Gallagher (Democratic Services Manager - 
Dorset County Council).

In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny procedure Rules of the Shadow Dorset Council, 
the decisions set out in these minutes will come into force and may then be implemented on the 
expiry of five working days after the publication date.  

58.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Jeff Cant and Pauline Batstone.

59.  Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations by members of disclosable pecuniary interests under the 
Shadow Dorset Council’s Code of Conduct.

60.  Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2018 were confirmed and 
signed.

61.  Public Participation

There were no public questions received at the meeting in accordance with Standing 
Order 28.

One public statement was received from Unison in relation to programme progress and in 
respect of recruitment.  The statement had been received by the Lead Member for HR & 
Workforce and the content had been taken into account.  A copy of the statement is 
attached to these minutes as an annexure and as there was not a representative of 
Unison in attendance at the meeting the document was displayed for everyone present at 
the meeting to view.

62.  Shadow Executive Forward Plan

The Committee received the latest draft Forward Plan, which included all decisions to be 
taken throughout the Shadow Dorset Council period until 1 April 2019.

Noted

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2

63.  Programme Highlight Report

The Committee considered a report by the Programme Director which provided an 
overview of 
[...]
ers of pupils resident in the Swanage catchment area switching to The 
Swanage school which is geographically closer to their home, has the potential to produce a better 
outcome for pupils, whilst reducing resource pressure on the new Council, rather than a forced 
policy change which could at this time, be undermined via an appeals process.

I would like to continue to work on a solution that is acceptable to both The Swanage School and the 
new Dorset Council

 

Page 15Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



SHADOW OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 8 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Cllrs C Brooks (Vice-Chair), S Bartlett, R Bryan, M Byatt, B Goringe, 
N Lacey-Clarke, J Sewell, J Tanner and M Wiggins

Apologies: Cllrs T Jones, K Brookes, C Finch, S Gibson and J Somper

Also present: Cllr A Burch, Cllr G Carr-Jones, Cllr M Gould, Cllr D Harris, Cllr 
M Penfold, Cllr V Pothecary, Cllr D Rickard, Cllr P Shorland, Cllr John Stayt, Cllr 
A Thacker, Cllr P Wharf and Bamberger

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Keith Cheesman (LGR Programme Director), Jonathan Mair (Interim Monitoring 
Officer), Mark Taylor (Group Manager - Governance and Assurance), Kirsty Riglar 
(Democratic Services Manager - Purbeck District Council) and Lindsey Watson 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)

37.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

38.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

39.  Public participation

There were no representations from members of the public.

Councillor D Harris raised a number of questions.  The Chairman read out a 
response which had been provided by the HR Strategic Lead, Shaping Dorset 
Council.  The text of the questions raised and response provided is included 
as an appendix to these minutes.

Councillor D Rickard raised an issue with regard to a recent request for the 
call-in of a Sh
[...]
ING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Cllrs T Jones (Chairman), C Brooks (Vice-Chair), S Bartlett, K Brookes, 
C Finch, S Gibson, N Lacey-Clarke, R Nowak, J Sewell, J Somper, J Tanner and 
M Wiggins

Apologies: Cllrs R Bryan, M Byatt and B Goringe

Also present: Cllr A Alford, Cllr J Andrews, Cllr S Flower, Cllr M Penfold, Cllr 
V Pothecary, Cllr M Rennie, Cllr P Shorland, Cllr T Yarker and 
Sally White (SWAP)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Matt Prosser (Chief Executive Designate), Jason Vaughan (Interim Section 151 
Officer), Jonathan Mair (Interim Monitoring Officer), Keith Cheesman (LGR 
Programme Director), David Fairbairn (Solicitor), Rebecca Kirk (General Manager, 
Public Health and Housing - Purbeck District Council), Lee Ellis (Scrutiny Officer), 
Mark Taylor (Group Manager - Governance and Assurance) and Lindsey Watson 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)

46.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

47.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Chairman reported that recommendations made by the committee to the 
Shadow Executive Committee at previous meetings, had been agreed.

48.  Public participation

There were no representations from members of the public.

49.  Design Principles for the new Dorset Council

In response to a request at a previous meeting, the Chief Executive 
(Designate) attended the meeting to provide an overview of the design 
principles for the new Dorset Council.  A copy of the report considered by the 
Shadow Executive Committee on 21 August 2018 with regard to ‘Building a 
Council for the 21st Century – Design Principles for the new Dorset Council 
Operating Model’, was included within the agenda to support discussion on 
the item.

Page 43



2

The Chief Executive (Designate) noted that work being undertaken was to 
create a Safe and Legal Council from day 1.  Transformation work was 
un
[...]
 People, Children’s.  The selection committees are 
tasked with making a recommendation to Shadow Council for the 
appointment to the Executive Director Corporate Development (S151) 
and Corporate Director Legal & Democratic (Monitoring Officer).

Cllr Ferrari as Chair of the Selection Committee for the appointment of 
the Executive Director Corporate Development will make the 
recommendation to council.

Cllr Flower as Chair of the Selection Committee for the appointment of 
the Corporate Director Legal & Democratic will make the 
recommendation to council.

The LGA have undertaken a job evaluation exercise and have 
recommended a salary range of £120k-£135k for Executive Director 
roles and £85k - £110k for Corporate Director roles. Following a 
competitive selection process, Penna were appointed to work initially 
with the Chief Executive Designate and HR Strategic Lead to design and 
deliver a recruitment and selection process. The selection process 
involved a round of technical interviews conducted with external 
specialists in each service area.  A further assessment centre involved a 
range of leadership and digital tasks, together with stakeholders and 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 – Confirming the permanent appointment of the Senior Leadership Team for 
Dorset Council 

employee panels and participation from Service Users and Young 
People.  The process concluded on Wednesday 5 December 2018 with 
the member led final interviews. 

The Selection Committees met on 3, 4 and 5 of December to agree the 
appointments to the following roles:
Executive Director People, Adults 
Executive Director People, Children’s
Executive Directors Place 

The selection committees also recommend the Shadow Council to agree 
their recommendations for appointment to the following posts:
Executive Director Corporate Development 
Corporate Director Legal & Democratic 

At the time of writing this report, candidates are being notified of the 
outcome of the final committee interviews and the names of the 
successful candidates will be notified to the Shadow Council as soon as 
possible.

Council is also asked to consider the appointment to the statutory role of 
Electoral Registration Officer within the remit of the Chief Executive.

Equalities Impact Assessment:

N/A

Use of Evidence: 

LGA recommendations for Salary and Terms & Conditions of 
Employment

Budget: 

The proposed salaries are in line with the LGA job evaluated salaries, 
which are £120k - £135k (or up to £140K for an exceptional candidate) 
for Executive Director appointments and £85k - £110k for Corporate 
Director appointments.

These salaries will be eligible for any annual cost of living increase 
agreed nationally by the Joint Negotiating Council for Chief Officers of 
Local Authorities.  There will be standard additional on-costs of c28%.

Risk Assessment: 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision using the LGR 
approved risk management methodology, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: HIGH
Residual Risk: LOW 

Impact Assessment:

Other Implications:

None

Page 54



Page 3 – Confirming the permanent appointment of the Senior Leadership Team for 
Dorset Council 

Recommendation Shadow Dorset Council is asked to agree:

1. The appointment to the position of Executive Director Corporate 
Development at a spot salary of £135,000

2. The appointment of to the position of Corporate Director Legal & 
Democratic at a spot salary of £105,000

Shadow Dorset Council is asked to note:
3. The appointment to the position of Executive Director People, 

Adults at a spot salary of £135,000
4. The appointment to the position of Executive Director People, 

Children’s at a spot salary of £135,000

5. The appointment to the position of Executive Director Place at a 
spot salary of £135,000

Appointments will be taken up at the earliest possible date and will be 
dependent upon individual notice periods for the successful candidates.

Shadow Dorse
[...]
ve Directors Place 

The selection committees also recommend the Shadow Council to agree 
their recommendations for appointment to the following posts:
Executive Director Corporate Development 
Corporate Director Legal & Democratic 

Council is also asked to consider the appointment to the statutory role of 
Electoral Registration Officer within the remit of the Chief Executive.

Equalities Impact Assessment:

N/A

Use of Evidence: 

LGA recommendations for Salary and Terms & Conditions of 
Employment

Budget: 

The proposed salaries are in line with the LGA job evaluated salaries, 
which are £120k - £135k (or up to £140K for an exceptional candidate) 
for Executive Director appointments and £85k - £110k for Corporate 
Director appointments.

These salaries will be eligible for any annual cost of living increase 
agreed nationally by the Joint Negotiating Council for Chief Officers of 
Local Authorities.  There will be standard additional on-costs of c28%.

Risk Assessment: 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision using the LGR 
approved risk management methodology, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: HIGH
Residual Risk: LOW 

Impact Assessment:

Other Implications:

None

Recommendation Shadow Dorset Council is asked to agree:

1. The appointment  of Aidan Dunn to the position of Executive 
Director Corporate Development at a spot salary of £135,000

Page 60



Page 3 – Confirming the permanent appointment of the Senior Leadership Team for 
Dorset Council 

2. The appointment of Jonathan Mair to the position of Corporate 
Director Legal & Democratic at a spot salary of £105,000

Shadow Dorset Council is asked to note:
3. The appointment to the position of Executive Director People, 

Adults at a spot salary of £135,000 (details to be released at a 
later date)

4. The appointment of Sarah Parker to the position of Executive 
Director People, Children’s at a spot salary of £135,000

5. The appointment of John Sellgren to the position of Executive 
Director Place at a spot salary of £135,000

Appointments will be taken up at the earliest possible date and will be 
dependent upon individual notice periods for the successful candidates.

Shadow Dorset Council is asked to agree the addition of the statutory 
role of Electoral Registration Officer within the remit of the Chief 
Executive’s duties and responsibilities.

Reason for 
Recommendation

The appointment of the Executive Director Corporate Development and 
Corporate Director Legal & Democratic is for decision by the Shadow 
Council.  In line with government guidance and the importance of 
transparency and of objective justification for senior salaries the basis for 
the recommended salary is set out in this paper. 

Appendices
None

Background Papers
None

Officer Contact Name: Angie Twelves
Tel: 01305 221581
Email: angela.twelves@dorsetcc.gov.uk

1. Background

1.1. Following a presentation by the LGA to the Dorset Area Joint Committee in February, the 
Dorset Area Joint Committee agreed that the Leaders continue to work with the Shaping 
Dorset Council Programme director and appointed consultants to agree final 
recommendations to the Shadow Council for the job description, personal specification and 
terms and conditions for the permanent appointment to the Senior Leadership team for 
Dorset Council and for the remuneration of the posts within the Chief Officer terms and 
conditions of employment and pay and grading.

1.2. At the meeting on 7 June 2018 the Shadow Dorset Council agreed the job descriptions and 
person specifications together with the LGA recommended salary ranges for the five senior 
leadership team roles.  It was also agreed that the recruitment process could start with 
immediate effect.

2. Salary Recommendations

Page 61



Page 4 – Confirming the permanent appointment of the Senior Leadership Team for 
Dorset Council 

2.1. The LGA recommended a salary within the range of £120k - £135k for Executive Director 

roles.

2.2. The LGA recommended a salary within the range of £90k - £110k for Corporate Director 

roles.

3. Recruitment Process

3.1. Following a competitive selection process, Penna were appointed to work with Dorset 
Shadow Council members on the senior leadership team recruitment and selection process.  

3.2. The following recruitment process was followed:

 The roles were advertised nationally in October

 The Panel Chairs of the selection committees, the Shadow Leader and Shadow Deputy 
Leader together with the Chief Executive Designate met with representatives from 
Penna on 7 November to longlist candidates

 Longlisted candidates were interviewed in November by a representative from Penna 
and a technical assessor representing each of the five roles

 The Panel Chairs of the selection committees, the Shadow Leader and Shadow Deputy 
Leader together with the Chief Executive Designate met with representatives from 
Penna on 21 November to agree a shortlist of candidates

 Two assessment centres were held on 27 and 28 November and included panels of 
external stakeholders, employee panels (with representatives from all sovereign 
councils), a Young People’s panel (DCS role) and a Service Use panel (DASS role)

 An assessment centre feedback meeting was held on 29 November with the Panel 
Chairs of the selection committees, the Shadow Deputy Leader, the Chief Executive 
Designate and representatives from Penna to agree the format for the final interviews

 The selection committee appointment panels met to hold the final interviews on 3, 4 and 
5 December. 

4. Recommendation

4.1 The member appointment panel agreed the appointment John Sellgren to the post of 
Executive Director Place 

4.2 The member appointment panel agreed the appointment to the post of Executive Director 
People, Adults (details to be released at a later date)

4.3 The member appointment panel agreed the appointment of Sarah Parker to the post of 
Executive Director People, Childr
[...]
nt for external auditors to be appointed for 
both Dorset Council and the Shadow Dorset Council.

Recommendation That Dorset Council and the Shadow Dorset Council be recommended 
to opt-in to the arrangements for the appointment of external auditors, 
managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited.

Reason for 
Recommendation

To ensure external auditors are in place for the new Council and its 
Shadow and to benefit from the 23% reduction in audit fees achieved by 
the procurement process organised by PSAA..

Appendices
None

Background Papers
None

Officer Contact Name: Steven Mackenzie
Tel: 01929 557235
Email: stevemackenzie@purbeck-dc.gov.uk

Date agreed by Lead 
Member 26 November 2018

Date agreed by 
Statutory Officers Jonathan Mair Interim Monitoring Officer 4th December 2018

Page 66



1. Background

1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 abolished the Audit Commission and 
put in place new arrangements for the appointment of external auditors of local 
authorities and the NHS.  The 2014 Act requires local authorities to appoint an 
independent panel to manage the appointment of their external auditor.  The Local 
Government Association created Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) 
to act as an independent panel and the company has been specified by the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government as the 
appointing person for those local authorities who choose to opt-in to its national 
appointment arrangements.

1.2 Regulation 10 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 provide 
that a newly-established local authority may opt-in by giving notice to PSAA of its 
decision to become an opted-in authority.

2. Current Arrangements

2.1 Prior to its abolition the Audit Commission agreed contracts for the audit of local 
authorities up to and including the audit of 2017/18.  Following its abolition these 
contracts were managed by PSAA.  Dorset councils suggested they should retain 
their existing auditors for 2018/19 because it is their last year as local authorities.  
However, the contracts had no provisions for their extension beyond 2017/18 and 
so extensions could not be achieved.

2.2 Nationally, the majority of local authorities chose to opt-in to the PSAA 
arrangements for their audit from 2018/19.  Following a national tendering exercise 
by PSAA the contract to audit all of the Councils which will form Dorset Council, 
together with many other councils in the South West, was awarded to Deloittes.  
The contracts awarded by PSAA are for five years with 2018/19 being the first year 
of audit.

2.3 Both PSAA and Deloittes know that Dorset councils will only have one year of audit 
under the new contracts, before their abolition.

3. Proposals 

3.1 Dorset Council and the Shadow Dorset Council need to appoint external auditors.  
This can most easily be achieved by opting-in to the national arrangements put in 
place by PSAA.  PSAA have already indicated they are willing to manage the 
appointment of auditors to both councils but the councils will need to opt-in to the 
arrangements to allow PSAA to act.

3.2 The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 require a resolution of the 
full Council to opt-in to any arrangements which lead to the appointment of the 
council’s external auditors.

3.3 Once the Councils have opted-in to their arrangements PSAA will consult the 
Councils on the proposed auditor appointment.  The appointment of the auditors of 
Dorset Council will be for a period of four years.  The fees will be based on the 
scale of fees achieved as part of their procurement process last year.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Minutes of the Shadow Executive Committee
	Minutes
	61 Public Participation
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/11/2018 Shadow Executive Committee
	Minutes
	74 Minutes
	75 Public Participation
	Home to School Question Response



	7 Minutes of the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the meeting


 SHADOW DORSET COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 13 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Cllrs A Alford, J Andrews, S Bartlett, P Batstone, R Biggs, K Brookes, 
C Brooks, P Brown, R Bryan, D Budd, N Bundy, A Burch, D Bussell, A Canning, 
A Chase, S Christopher, R Cook, T Coombs, H Cox, K Day, N Dragon, 
J Dunseith, M Dyer, D Elliott, B Ezzard, J Farquharson, T Ferrari, S Flower, V Fox, 
R Freeman, S Gibson, B Goringe, M Hall, L Hamilton, B Haynes, J Haynes, 
R Hope, F Horsington, Nick Ireland, S Jefferies, K D Johnson, S Jones, T Jones, 
P Kimber, R Knox, N Lacey-Clarke, W Meaden, L Miller, P Nixon, E Parker, 
A Parry, M Penfold, V Pothecary, R Potter, B Quinn, M Rennie, C Reynolds, 
D Rickard, M Roberts, T Roos, J Sewell, P Shorland, D Shortell, J Somper, 
D Taylor, G Taylor, A Thacker, D Turner, M Unsworth, P Webb, P Wharf, 
K Wheller, M Wiggins, P Williams and T Yarker

Apologies: Cllrs K Baker, M Barnes, P Barrowcliff, T Bartlett, B Batty-Smith, 
C Beck, D Beer, A Blackwood, G Brown, S Brown, H Bruce, Ian Bruce, S Burns, 
D Burt, S Butler, M Byatt, J Cant, G Carr-Jones, A Cattaway, A Clarke, 
R Coatsworth, P Cooke, B Cooper, D Croney, J Dover, C Dowden, F Drake, 
F Drane, G Duke, J Ellis, T Farmer, C Finch, J Francis, K Garcia, I Gardner, 
H Goodinge, M Gould, R Gould, T Handford, T Harries, D Harris, P Harrison, 
S Hosford, C Huckle, C James, G Jefferson, S Jespersen, O Kanji, A Kerby, 
R Kosior, C Langham, M Lawrence, R Legg, M Leicester, G Logan, M Lovell, 
C Lugg, B Manuel, G Marsh, P McCartney, F McKenzie, D Morgan, T Morris, 
R Nickinson, R Nowak, P Oggelsby, J Orrell, J Osborne, D Packer, C Page-Nash, 
Mike Parkes, B Pipe, C Pipe, S Pritchard, B Quayle, A Reed, B Ridout, M Roake, 
J Robinson, G Rockingham, G Russell, J Russell, A Skeats, D Skipwith, 
Jackie Stayt, John Stayt, G Suttle, C Sutton, J Tanner, M Tewkesbury, C Tilling, 
S Tong, B Trite, D Walsh, A Weaving, J Westbrook, S West and M Whitwam

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Susan Dallison (Democratic 
Services Manager), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development 
S151 Designate), Lee Gallagher (Democratic Services Manager - Dorset County 
Council), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service 
Monitoring Officer, Designate), Matt Prosser (Chief Executive Designate) and 
Jason Vaughan (Interim Section 151 Officer)

23.  Code of Conduct

There was no declarations of interest to report.

24.  Minutes

The minutes of the last meeting were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.



2

25.  Public Participation (30 Minutes)

There was no public participation to report.

26.  Questions from Shadow Councillors (30 Minutes)

There were no questions from Councillors.

27.  Minutes of the Shadow Executive Committee

The minutes of the meetings held on 15 October and 12 November 2018 were 
received and noted. 

28.  Minutes of the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The minutes of the meetings held on 8 October and 9 November 2018 were 
received and noted. 

Mr J Mair, Interim Monitoring Officer and Mr A Dunn left the meeting room at 
this juncture. 

29.  Confirming the permanent appointment of the Senior Leadership 
Team For Dorset Council

The Shadow Council considered a report on the selection committees’ 
recommendations to appoint the Executive Director People, Adults, the 
Executive Director People, Children’s and the Executive Director Place. The 
selection committees also recommended to the Shadow Council the 
appointment to the following posts; Executive Director Corporate 
Development and Corporate Director Legal & Democratic. 

In considering the report, some members expressed concern that they were 
being asked to rubber stamp a decision made by the appointments panel, 
without detailed information on the individuals concerned.  However others 
indicated that they had confidence in the robust interview process that had 
taken place. 

It was proposed by Cllr Ferrari as Chair of the selection committee that Aidan 
Dunn be appointed as the Executive Director, Corporate Development (S151) 
It was proposed by Cllr Flower as Chair of the selection committee that 
Jonathan Mair be appointed as the Corporate Director Legal & Democratic for 
Dorset Council.

The Shadow Council was also asked to consider the appointment to the 
statutory role of Electoral Registration Officer within the remit of the Chief 
Executive and upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 

Decision 



3

(a) That the appointment of Aidan Dunn to the position of Executive 
Director Corporate Development at a spot salary of £135,000, be 
approved;

(b) That the appointment of Jonathan Mair to the position of Corporate 
Director Legal & Democratic at a spot salary of £105,000, be approved;

(c) That the appointment to the position of Executive Director People, 
Adults at a spot salary of £135,000 (details to be released at a later 
date), be noted;

(d) That the appointment of Sarah Parker to the position of Executive 
Director People, Children’s at a spot salary of £135,000, be noted;

(e) That the appointment of John Sellgren to the position of Executive 
Director Place at a spot salary of £135,000 be noted.

Appointments would be taken up at the earliest possible date and would be 
dependent upon individual notice periods for the successful candidates.

(f) That the addition of the statutory role of Electoral Registration Officer 
within the remit of the Chief Executive duties and responsibilities be 
agreed. 

Mr J Mair and Mr A Dunn returned to the meeting.

30.  Appointment of External Auditors

Members were advised that Dorset Council and the Shadow Dorset Council 
were legally required to appoint external auditors.  Cllr Ferrari set out a 
proposal to appoint the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) who 
were willing to manage the appointment of auditors to both councils.  However 
both councils would be required to opt-in to the arrangements to allow PSAA 
to act. 

It was proposed by Cllr Ferrari seconded by Cllr Lacey-Clarke 

Decision

That Dorset Council and the Shadow Dorset Council opt-in to the 
arrangements for the appointment of external auditors, managed by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited.

31.  Urgent items

The Chairman advised that there was one item of business to be reported to 
the Shadow Council.

32.  Changes to the Constitution



4

The Corporate Director Legal & Democratic reported that in line with the rules 
of the Shadow Council constitution, the Leader of the Shadow Council had 
amended the Council meeting quorum to 41 members. 

Following any such amendment these changes must be reported to the next 
meeting of the Shadow Dorset Council.  In response to questions regarding 
this decision, the Leader of the Shadow Dorset Council informed members 
that the decision had been made to reduce the number as a sensible 
pragmatic approach; recognising that fewer councillors were attending the 
shadow council meetings.  

The Chairman further indicated that it was important that the Shadow Council 
was able to take important decisions at future meetings in the New Year, but 
this decision did not preclude all members from continuing to attend.

Duration of meeting: 6.30  - 7.02 pm

Chairman


